
 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Family Support Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 

 
Thursday 28 June 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Cllrs Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, Rob Frost, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Keith Hill, Talib Hussain, Mohammad Maroof, Karen 
McGowan, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, Nikki Sharpe and Stuart Wattam.   
 
Education Non-Council Members 
Jules Jones, Gillian Foster, Paulette Kennedy, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner 
 
Sheffield Local Involvement Network 
  (Observer) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and 
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services 
area of Council activity.  It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health 
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings.  Please see the Council’s website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer on 0114 2735065 or email 
david.molloy@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

28 JUNE 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of Committee held on 26 April and 

16 May 2012 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Children, Young People and Families Priorities 2012-13 
 Report of the Executive Director of Children, Young People and Families 

 
8. Policy Update 
 Report of the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
9. Dates of Future Meetings 
 All to be held at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall- 27 September 2012
[...]
ic gallery to observe the vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence a decision about 
the matter. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D      C I T Y      C O U N C I L 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Meeting held 16th May 2012 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn, Rob Frost, Gill Furniss, Keith Hill, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, 
Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, Andrew Sangar, Nikki Sharpe 

 
)))))). 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 There were no apologies for absence.  
  

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
  
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Gill Furniss be appointed Chair and Councillor 

Andrew Sangar be appointed Deputy Chair of the Children, Young People 
and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee. 

  
3. DAY AND TIME OF MEETINGS 
 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis 

on dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when 
required for call-in items.  

  
 

 Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Meeting held Thursday 26th April 2012  

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Isobel Bowler, Keith Hill, Talib 

Hussain, Colin Ross, Andrew Sangar, Ian Saunders, Nikki Sharpe 
and Clive Skelton.  

  

 Education Non-Council Members: 

 Jules Jones and Alison Warner 

  

((((((. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
1.1 Apology Substitute 

Joan Stratford  No substitute appointed  

Councillor Colin Taylor Councillor Clive Skelton 

Councillor Karen McGowan  No substitute appointed 
Councillor Stuart Wattam No substitute appointed 
Councillor Mohammed Maroof  No substitute appointed 
Gillian Foster No substitute appointed 

  
2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
  
2.1 There were no items where the public and press were excluded.  
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
    
3.1 Councillor Colin Ross declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda as a 

member of the City Wide Learning Body, as it was likely that a resolution would 
be passed to the CWLB for its consideration following the meeting of the 
Committee.  

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
  
4.1 There were no public questions or petitions submitted to the meeting.  
  
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support 

Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd February 2012 were approved as a correct 
record and, arising therefrom, it was requested that the Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 
request again the statistics previously requested at the meeting of the 
Committee held 19th December 2011, in section 7.12 of the report regarding 
the Youth Service, as these had not yet been received (the Executive Director, 
Children, Young People and Families to issue figures of youth club attendance 
broken down by Community Assembly area for the Scrutiny Policy Officer to 

Page 3



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny 
Committee 26.04.2012  
 
 

2

circulate to Members).  
  
6. SCHOOL GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
  
6.1 The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Policy Officer, regarding 

Educational Outcomes for Children and Young People through Effective 
Governance. In attendance for this item were Eric Pye, Principal Officer, 
Governance, David Molloy, Scrutiny Policy Officer, and Iain Peel, Assistant 
Director, Inclusion and Learning.  

  
6.2 David Molloy reported that the paper reflected o
[...]
emselves in terms of membership, Members were keen that they did 
not reduce their numbers too much, as it was essential to retain a strong 
and effective membership. 

• It was commented that the word ‘challenge’ in the report was unhelpful, 
and that ‘support’ may be a better term to use. 

• It was suggested that Governors should be paid, to ensure that effective 
people were carrying out the role. 

• Members were keen that all Governors were aware of the importance of 
RAISEonline (Reporting and Analysis for Improvement through school 
Self-Evaluation online) and emphasised the importance of critical 
awareness of performance data. 

• Members were keen that if the Local Authority did make the decision to 
send two additional Governors into a struggling school, that this was 
done with preparation and tact, so that the existing Governing Body 
worked together and did not see the two additional Governors as a 
threat. 

  
6.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

 
(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted and thanks everyone 

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny 
Committee 26.04.2012  
 
 

4

involved in the work undertaken around Governance; 
 
(b) refers the report now submitted to (i) the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families, and (ii) the next meeting of the City Wide Learning 
Body for their consideration; 
 
(c) requests that the Committee examines ways of encouraging unsuccessful 
candidates for Parent Governorships to consider standing elsewhere, and  
 
(d) requests that an annual review be held to examine the effectiveness of 
school Governance and the impact of improvement strategies.  

  
7. POLICY UPDATE 
  
7.1 The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) outlined some key developments in Education 

Policy for Members’ information, including information on change to adoption 
performance indicators, and it was noted that this issue had already been 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for its 
consideration. Concerns were also raised by Members over the number of 
child minders in the City, and what their qualifications were, and it was agreed 
that James White would provide relevant performance information and circulate 
it to Members. There was also a request for some local context to be provided 
to Members on key areas of policy mentioned in the report.  

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now 

submitted.  
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
8.1 To be confirmed.   
  
 

Page 6



Scrutiny 

28th June 2012

Dr Sonia Sharp 

Executive Director, Children Young People and Families

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 7



What do we want to achieve in the 

year ahead

• Improving the quality of learning and skills 

• Enabling safe, healthy and strong families 

• Ensuring they are active and engaged 

P
age 8



Improving the quality of learning and 

skills for all:

• The quality of education being provided in Sheffield’s schools is 
improving as a result of key strategies like the lead headteacher 
programme created under the previous Labour led council and 
the nationally acclaimed Every Child Articulate and Literate 
(ESCAL)

• Attendance in schools is getting better with persistent absence 
reducing 

• Headway is being made on attainment gaps for FSM and SEN 
pupils, particularly 5-11 year olds

• More children are reaching the expected standard of 
development in their early years  

• The “skills profile” of adults has improved significantly

P
age 9



Percentage point increase in level 4 English & Maths combined

3.4%

8.3%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

Average improvement in all Schools 2008-2011

(Including those w here Lead Headteachers have been

deployed)

Overall improvement in schools w here Lead

Headteachers have been deployed. 

%

P
age 10



more children are safe and happy 

• Vulnerable children are being supported earlier and 

better, leading to fewer cases being dealt with by the 

statutory social care service and low numbers of 

Looked After Children  

• Our children’s services are seen as good and 

improving – fostering and adoption are good with 

outstanding features - as is the quality of our support 

for children in our care

• Our children’s homes are rated as some of the best 

in the country 

P
age 11



more young people are being 

supported to succeed in life and 

avoid risky behaviours

• Real progress on youth crime - the number of 
teenagers entering the youth justice system is 
reducing rapidly

• More are engaging with education, employment and 
training and NEET rates at historic low despite 
downturn

• Our approach to supporting vulnerable teenagers is 
attracting national recognition

• We are driving hard on funded apprenticeship places 
for the NEET group

P
age 12



What are the challenges

• An urgent need to accelerate and improve the overall standards of 
attainment in the city, particularly at secondary level. 

• Action to be taken to address the under achievement of children from 
some BME groups, children with additional needs, Looked After 
Children and children from deprived families.  This needs to happen in 
all phases of education.  

• We need to redouble our efforts on improving health outcomes for 
children and young people to ensure progress on key areas like 
teenage pregnancy and mental health doesn’t stall. 

• Young people and parents don’t think there are enough affordable and 
accessible high quality things to do and places to go.

• Managing the increased pressure on services for families in challenging 
circumstances and children at risk of harm.

• Securing improved progression for young people with learning 
difficulties and disabilities 

P
age 13



We have to deliver this within the 

context of national reform.

• Impact of raising floor standards, continued pace of school 
conversion to academies, and growth of free schools 

• The impact of Coalition policy changes on benefits on families 
and levels of child poverty 

• reorganisation of the NHS around GP practices; greater role for 
local government in public health; and assumption of major 
efficiency savings and impact of marketisation on vulnerable 
families 

• pressure to speed up and increase adoption of vulnerable 
children   

• expectations that social action and volunteering will fill the gaps 
in public service delivery

• intensive, centralised focus on troubled families and payment by 
results, and further overhaul of the youth justice system

P
age 14



CYPF Scrutiny Committee 
 

Policy Update 

 

MAY/JUNE 2012 

 
1. £500,000 scholarship scheme launched for SEN support staff 
a) Hundreds of school support staff are to get degree-level and specialist training 

in helping children with special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND), 
under a new £500,000 programme set out recently by Children’s Minister 
Sarah Teather 

b) The annual SEN support scholarship programme will provide up to £2000 
each to boost the skills of talented teaching assistants and school staff who 
work with children with SEND. The scholarship cash will fund staff through 
rigorous, specialist courses and qualifications 

c) Support and aspiration, the SEN green paper published in March 2011, set out 
major reforms to develop the expertise and expert knowledge of the wider 
school workforce – so the most vulnerable children have their needs identified 
early and get the specialist help they need 

d) The green paper pointed to evidence that in many schools, pupils with SEND 
were left to be supported almost exclusively by teaching assistants – risking 
children becoming increasingly isolated from the rest of the class and 
classroom teachers 

e) It said the best schools proved that highly-skilled support staff could be crucial 
in raising standards – if they were trained, supported, deployed and managed 
effectively – and it proposed a national scholarship scheme to send a clear 
message that high-level p
[...]
 obtain evidence of the provider’s ability to meet the pupil’s 
needs e.g. curriculum, opportunity to take exams, full-time provision, 
registration as independent school if criteria are met, CRB checks for 
staff 

o Visit the provider and assess suitability 
o Ensure the provider is given all appropriate information about the pupil, 

and there are procedures for information to be given to the school by 
the provider 

o Ensure there are clear objectives, possibly in the form of a personal 
education plan 

o Monitor the pupil’s progress against objectives to an agreed timescale 
o Ensure progress is reviewed regularly 
o Maintain a full record of placements, including outcomes and 

assessment of the success of the placement 
o Provide a final report on pupil’s progress, and pupil’s view on the 

success of the placement 
o Make a reintegration plan or information about the pupil’s next 

destination (if not returning to school e.g. when reaching end of Y11 in 
AP) 

o Consider local arrangements to assess local providers and develop a 
directory for local use 

o An overall policy for admission to PRUs 
 
3. The future role of local authorities in school improvement 
a) The Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) has published 2 

related research reports on the role of local authorities in an increasingly 
autonomous school system 

b) The reports considers their evolving role as the ‘middle tier’ supporting school 
improvement, as well as focusing on schools causing concern with an 
emphasis on local authorities’ role 

c) The reports provide an evidence base to help inform ADCS’ response to the 
anticipated consultation on revision of the statutory guidance on schools 
causing concern, and to inform local authority thinking and planning about the 
changing nature of the ‘middle tier’ (between central government and schools) 

d) These reports are further contributions to the ongoing discussion of the rapid 
changes taking place in the school sy
[...]
of the children and the setting, 
are clearly outlined within the framework. However it is the providers’ 
responsibility to decide how to deploy staff to ensure children’s needs are met. 
The new framework allows children to be left in the sole care of a 
childminder’s assistant for a maximum of 2 hours in a day 

u) The framework outlines what providers must do with regards to medicines, 
accidents and first aid, and behaviour management to promote the good 
health of children attending the setting. Corporal punishment must not be 
given, however this does not exclude physical intervention if absolutely 
necessary 

v) Providers must ensure that their premises are fit for purpose and meet indoor 
space requirements 

w) Providers are responsible for assessing any risks to children’s safety, and 
reviewing them regularly. However, to reduce paperwork, the new framework 
specifies that providers no longer need to complete a written risk assessment 
for outings, although an assessment still has to be made 

x) The framework also specifies providers’ responsibilities to maintain records 
and share information, noting their duties to respect the privacy of children and 

Page 33



their responsibilities under the Data Protection Act, and lists the changes that 
must be notified to Ofsted 

 
7. Guidance on Exclusions from maintained schools, academies and PRUs in 
England 
a) The DfE has issued revised guidance and regulations on exclusions from 

maintained schools, academies and pupil referral units in England 
b) These relate to exclusions which occur from 1 September 2012 
c) The guidance includes statutory guidance to which head teachers, governing 

bodies, local authorities, academy trusts, independent review panel members 
and clerks, and special educational needs experts must have regard when 
carrying out their functions in relation to exclusions 

d) The guidance and regulations reflect the significant changes made by the 
Education Act 2011 (section 4). Th
[...]
information headteachers must provide to parents following an 

exclusion 
o Ending the requirement for headteachers to arrange a reintegration 

interview following a fixed period exclusion 
o Time limits and information requirements affecting governing bodies 
o Training requirements for independent review panel members 

 

Page 34



8. DfE – Statutory Guidance for schools and local authorities on careers 
guidance and consultation on extending the age range 
a) The DfE has published statutory guidance for secondary schools and local 

authorities in England on the provision of careers guidance for pupils in years 
9 to 11 

b) The key aspects of the guidance are: 
o That from September 2012 schools will be under a duty to secure 

access to independent and impartial careers advice and guidance. Till 
then, local authorities will remain responsible for providing such 
services 

o While schools have this new duty for their pupils, local authorities will 
maintain responsibility for encouraging, enabling or assisting young 
people’s participation in education and training 

o But there is no expectation that local authorities should provide 
universal careers services or continue Connexions in its present form 
once the duty on schools has been commenced 

o While schools will be free to make arrangements that fulfil the needs of 
their pupils the duty requires that advice and guidance is provided by 
somebody who is not employed by the school to ensure that it is 
independent and impartial 

o Schools should secure face-to-face careers guidance where there is 
the most suitable support, particularly for children from disadvantaged 
backgrounds and those who have special educational needs, learning 
difficulties or disabilities 

o Schools should consider a range of wider careers activities such as 
engagement with local employers, work-based education and training 
providers and local colleges and universities 

o Pupils should receive independent and impartial 
[...]
ucation and training 
providers and local colleges and universities 

o Pupils should receive independent and impartial advice about all of the 
mainstream education, training and employment opportunities 
regardless of their individual circumstances 

o To assist local authorities in their own duties, schools should support 
them in recording young people’s post-16 plans, offers, circumstances 
and activities 

o Schools have a responsibility to act impartially and recognise where it 
may be in the best interests of some pupils to pursue their education in 
a FE college or a university technical college for example 

o They are encouraged to arrange visits for 14 to 16 year olds to local 
colleges, work-based education and training providers and universities 

o Where appropriate, to make local college and work-based education 
and training provider prospectuses available to pupils to assist informed 
decision making 

m) The guidance reminds schools that under section 72 of the Education and 
Skills Act 2008 all schools are required to provide relevant information 
about pupils to local authority support services. It goes on to advise that 
schools should also work in partnership with local authorities to ensure 
they know what services are available, and how young people can be 
referred fro support. From 2013, schools will be under a duty to notify local 
authorities whenever a 16 or 17 year old leaves education 

n) Apart from these elements the guidance makes clear it is for schools to 
decide the careers guidance to be made available based on the needs of 
their pupils 

 
9. SOLACE Filling the Gap: the Championing Role of English Councils in 
Education 
a) SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives) has published a 

‘call to action’ for English councils to ensure that collectively they (i) continue 
to demonstrate their commitment to keeping councils central to the pursuit of 
educational excellence to secure the best outcome for communities an
[...]
evise means of maintaining and developing strong and effective local 
parental and community representation on governing bodies, and also 
proposes that they could play a role in strengthening the quality of governing 
bodies be helping to professionalise further the role of the clerk. It also 
suggests that councils could devise local schemes to celebrate effective 
governance and raise the profile and value of this unique form of volunteering 

 
 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	26 April 2012

	7 Children, Young People and Families Priorities 2012-13
	8 Policy Update



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 28 June 2012 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), Andrew Sangar (Deputy Chair), 

Jayne Dunn, Rob Frost, George Lindars-Hammond, Keith Hill, Talib 
Hussain, Karen McGowan, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, Nikki Sharpe 
and Stuart Wattam.   

  
 Education Non-Council Members: 

 Jules Jones, Joan Stratford, Gillian Foster and Alison Warner 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mohammad Maroof, 
and no substitute Member was appointed.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items where the public and press were excluded.  
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest from Members upon agenda items.  
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Louise Blake, the parent of a pupil at Meadowhead School, referred to a 
petition containing 106 signatures regarding zero-fare travel passes for 
children from the Bradway area to Meadowhead School which she had 
presented to the Committee originally in February 2012.  She reiterated the 
inconsistencies that existed in the current arrangements and asked Members 
to consider the case for all children in the area to be considered on equal and 
fair grounds. She commented that she had not as yet received a full response 
from the Committee with regard to the representation she had made back in 
February regarding safe routes to school (in particular, Greenhill Parkway), 
and she wished to know whether any progress had been made on the 
findings of any such investigation.  

  
4.2 RESOLVED: The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) and the Chair to liaise with officers 

from Children, Young People and Families Service to provide Ms. Blake with 
a full response, and involve the following bodies, as appropriate :- Cabinet 
Highways Committee and Admissions Committee.  

 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 16th May 2012 and on 26th April 2012 
were approved as correct records, subject to the inclusion of a further bullet 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 28.06.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

point in section 6.8 of the minutes of 26th April, as follows:-  
 

• Members’ expressed concerns around increased school autonomy 
and the importance this placed on the role of School Governors.  

 
6.  
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PRIORITIES 2012-13 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, Dr. Sonia 
Sharp, reported upon priorities for the CYPF Portfolio over the coming year. 
She reported that there would be a greater emphasis upon improving the 
quality of learning and skills, enabling safe, healthy and strong families and 
ensuring that children and young people were active and engaged.  

  
6.2 She reported upon nationally recognised initiatives such as Every Sheffield 

Child Articulate and Literate (ESCAL), and stated that attendance in schools 
was improving, with persistent absenteeism reducing. She stated that 
Sheffield City Council’s Children’s Services were seen as ‘good and 
improving’, and that some services, such as the Fostering and Adoption 
Service, had been rated by Ofsted as being ‘good with outstanding features’, 
which meant the Service had made a dramatic improvement over recent 
years.    

  
6.3 Dr. Sharp went on to report that more children and young people were 

successfully engaging with education, employment and training and that the 
number of children not in education, employment or training (NEET) was at 
an historic low, despite the economic downturn.  

  
6.4 She spoke about the challenges currently facing the City Council, which 

included the reorganisation of the NHS around GP practices, with a greater 
role for local government in public health, and in turn, children’s health. 
These changes had to be delivered within the context of national reform; in a 
way in which changes to service delivery were seamless for clients.  

  
6.5 Members’ comments and questions were answered as follows:- 
  
6.6 • Dr. Sharp acknowledged that there was still a great deal of work to be 

done to bring secondary school standards up to where they should be. 

• There had been extremely effective results from the ‘Lead Headteachers’ 
programme.  

• There were problems with schools ‘unofficially’ excluding children, where 
pupils were being ‘asked to stay at home’ which was hindering progress 
being made. 

• There had been significant improvements in educational standards 
achieved by Looked After Children, although there was more to do in 
terms of  ensuring these trends remained positive. 

• Members were unanimous in their view that the Multi-Agency Support 
Teams had been an excellent innovation; catching problems early and 
helping to work with families at a preventative stage rather than problems 
being referred to Social Services (Sheffield now had the second lowest 
number of children in care in the UK). 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 28.06.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

• The ‘bar was to be raised’ with regard to Ofsted reports, and Sheffield 
must respond to this change. 

• There were still problems with parents feeling that sports and social 
activities were too expensive for their children to attend. 

• There was still a significant gap to close in terms of the results from 
children from BME backgrounds, children with learning difficulties and 
children who received Free School Meals, as all these groups were 
underperforming at present. There were particular concerns around the 
educational performance of Somali boys.  

• It was essential to ensure that CYP issues such as breastfeeding 
remained a priority under the new Clinical Commissioning Group 
structure. 

• There was a potential impact of the proposed welfare reforms on families 
already struggling, and reports from various charities had shown a recent 
increase in the uptake of food parcels. 

• Pressure was being applied from Central Government for Sheffield to 
reduce the length of time taken for an adoptive family to be found for 
children, but Dr. Sharp was adamant that this should not compromise the 
existing systems, which had only seen one adoptive family breakdown in 
the last 2 years.  

• There was still a great deal of work taking place around Early Years work, 
especially with regard to consistencies in standards of child minding 
services. It was essential to get things right at this stage, otherwise time 
in primary schools would be spent playing ‘catch up’. 

• The importance of successfully continuing to get statistics and 
information from Academies was emphasised, in order for the City Wide 
Learning Body to function effectively. 

• Members expressed concerns over the number of days lost through 
exclusion, and Dr. Sharp reported that many schools now chose to 
‘segregate’ children from their classmates instead of sending them home 
for excluded periods, so that the pupils could continue to attend and 
learn. 

• Concerns were raised around some Headteachers being replaced with 
‘in-house’ arrangements if they left, and Members were clear that any 
such posts should be advertised nationally in order to secure the very 
best candidate. 

• Although the importance of affordable family holidays was acknowledged, 
some Members expressed concerns around parents taking their children 
out of school for holidays to avoid the high cost of summer holiday fights 
and accommodation. Some Members felt that taking authorised leave in 
this manner was insulting to the school.  

• It was noted that some secondary schools had begun to focus on 
individual pupil tracking of performance and were moving towards 
personalised target setting. 

• There was a continued drive towards excellent standards of teaching in 
secondary schools, as it was felt that ‘mediocrity’ had been acceptable for 
too long. 

• Dr. Sharp was keen that the Academies agenda focused on ‘increased 
accountability’ rather than ‘increased autonomy’. Members stressed the 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 28.06.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

need for complete openness and transparency under the new Academies 
arrangements, although it was clear that they could not be forced to 
provide this information against their will. Dr. Sharp added that the 
Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families had a statuary 
role to ask such questions about schools’ performance. 

• Some Members felt that the six week holidays were too long and that 
children’s education suffered as a result of this extended break. 

  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

 
(a) congratulates Dr. Sharp for the successes achieved during her term as 
Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families and wishes her the 
best of luck in her new role, and 
 
(b) requests that the Assistant Director, Policy and Performance, provides 
figures as to where Sheffield sits nationally with regard to school attendance 
by Looked After Children.  

 
7.  
 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Policy Officer (Scrutiny) provided a detailed update upon some key 
developments in Education Policy, for Members’ information, including:- 

• £500,000 scholarship scheme launched for Special Educational Needs 
support staff 

• Reform of alternative provision – consultation 

• The future role of local authorities in school improvement 

• Schools causing concern 

• Improving attendance at school 

• Statutory framework for the Early Years Foundation Stage  

• Guidance on Exclusions from maintained schools, academies and 
Pupil Referral Units in England 

• DfE – Statutory Guidance for schools and local authorities on careers 
guidance and consultation on extending the age range 

• SOLACE Filling the Gap: the Championing Role of English Councils in 
Education 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now 

submitted.  
 
8.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

8.1 Following the presentation by the Executive Director, Children, Young People 
and Families and the subsequent discussion, suggestions for the Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2012/13 were as follows:- 

 


